## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
William M. Brander	09/18/2006
Richard E. d'Ablaing	12/02/2006
Thomas P. Gautreaux	11/16/2006

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Maxwell Chase Technologies, LLC
Street Address:	125 Westlake Parkway, #100
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30336

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6478147

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (770)951-0933

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 770-933-9500

Email: mary.kilgore@tkhr.com
Correspondent Name: George M. Thomas

Address Line 1: 100 Galleria Parkway, NW

Address Line 2: Suite 1750

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30339

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10248-9010
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	George M. Thomas

Total Attachments: 3

source=18cpy2~3#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 018668 FRAME: 0407

500198449 REEL: 0

)P \$40,00 64

source=18cpy2~3#page2.tif source=18cpy2~3#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 018668 FRAME: 0408

U. S. Patent 6,478,147 Docket No. 10248-9010 Page 1 of 3

### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS,

William M. Brander 4779 Tugalo Trail Douglasville, Georgia 30135, a citizen of Australia,

Richard E. d'Ablaing 225 LaGrange Street Newnan, Georgia 30263, a citizen of the U.S.A., and

Thomas P. Gautreaux of 1852 Byrom Parkway, Jonesboro, Georgia 30236, a citizen of the U.S.A.,

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS)

are the named inventors of the inventions disclosed and claimed in the following U. S. patent:

Patent No.	Issued	Invention
6,478,147	November 12, 2002	Container with Absorbent Material

WHEREAS,

Maxwell Chase Technologies, L.L.C.

A Georgia Limited Liability Company
125 Westlake Parkway, #100

Atlanta, Georgia 30336

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE)

is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNORS' interest in and to said U.S. patent and the inventions described and claimed in said patent;

PATENT REEL: 018668 FRAME: 0409

# NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNORS, ASSIGNORS do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns,

- (a) the entire right, title and interest in and to said U.S. patent and as listed above, any continuations, divisions, reissues and re-examinations of said patent, the inventions described in said patent, and any provisional patent application(s) on which said patent may claim priority;
- (b) the entire right to bring suit for past and future infringement of said patents, and the right to collect damages and to obtain other legal remedies for past and future infringement of said patents.

ASSIGNORS authorizes ASSIGNEE to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the U.S., and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for any said inventions, without further authorization from ASSIGNORS, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

ASSIGNORS hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of ASSIGNEE to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions disclosed in said patents, and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

ASSIGNORS request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to ASSIGNEE in the U.S. and to ASSIGNEE in all countries foreign to the U.S., or to such nominee as ASSIGNEE may designate.

PATENT REEL: 018668 FRAME: 0410

U. S. Patent 6,478,147 Docket No. 10248-9010 Page 3 of 3

ASSIGNORS covenant and agree that, when requested, ASSIGNORS shall, without charge to ASSIGNEE but at ASSIGNEE'S expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable, or convenient in connection with patents, or other forms of protection of any said inventions, and for the defense and protection thereof if challenged in a court of law.

$\mathbf{R}_{\mathbf{W}}$	and the same
IJy.	

Name: William M. Brander

By: Name: Richard E. d'Ablaing

**PATENT** 

**RECORDED: 12/22/2006** REEL: 018668 FRAME: 0411